
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 28 October 2019 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor I Walker 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor L Dales 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor R Holloway 
 

 
 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor M Skinner 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

  

 

MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 5 November 2019 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019 
 

4 - 13 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Brooklyn, Lower Kirklington Road, Southwell (19/01615/RMA) 

 
14 - 33 

6.   Top Street, Rainworth (19/00584/FULM) 
 

34 - 68 

7.   Cobblers Cottage, Brickyard Lane, Farnsfield (19/00168/FUL) 
 

69 - 83 

8.   Yorke Drive and Lincoln Road Playing Field, Lincoln Road, Newark on Trent 
(18/02279/OUTM) 
 

84 - 170 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
9.   Appeals Lodged 

 
171 - 176 

10.   Appeals Determined 
 

177 - 179 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
11.   Quarterly Enforcement Activity Update Report 

 
180 - 198 

Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

13.   Springfield Bungalow, Nottingham Road, Southwell - Legal Advice Regarding 
Planning Appeal 
 

199 - 201 

NOTES:- 
 
A Briefing Meeting will be held in Room F1, Castle House at 2.00 pm on the day of the meeting between 
the Business Manager – Growth & Regeneration, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee to 
consider late representations received after the Agenda was published.



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 8 October 2019 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor M Brown, 
Councillor L Dales, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor L Goff, 
Councillor R Holloway, Councillor J Lee, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, 
Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor K Walker and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor R Jackson and Councillor Mrs S E Saddington 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE:  

There were none. 

 

97 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors Mrs L Dales and I Walker declared personal interests as they were 
Council’s appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Drainage Board. 
 
Councillors M Skinner and L Goff declared personal interests in Agenda Item No. 13 – 
Site of Robin Hood Hotel, 1-3 Lombard Street, Newark (19/01575/S19LBC), as the item 
had been considered by Newark Town Council; the Members confirmed they would 
keep an open mind. 
 
Councillor T Smith declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 9 – Garage Units 
Off Lansbury Road, Bilsthorpe (19/01526/FUL), as family lived in close proximity. 
 
The Director – Growth and Regeneration declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item No. 16 & 17 – The Buttermarket, between 27 and 28 Middle Gate, Newark 
(19/01410/FUL & 19/01411/LBC), as he was the applicant on behalf of the Council. 
 

98 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
being broadcast live on social media.  
 
 

99 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2019 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



100 MANOR COTTAGE, BECK STREET, THURGARTON 19/01095/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought retrospective planning permission for the removal of a 
garden shed and seating structure and the erection of a single storey summerhouse 
and a single storey outdoor bar. 
 
Councillor R Jackson, local Ward Member for Dover Beck spoke in favour of the 
application.  He commented that the applicant had sought planning advice from the 
Council and was told that he did not need planning permission for the summer house 
or bar as he was replacing two existing structures.  The applicant was subsequently 
undertaking tree work and invited the Council Officer to look at the tree work, at that 
stage the Council Officer informed the planning business unit of the new structures 
that had been erected.  The applicant had full support from Thurgarton Parish Council. 
 
Members considered the application and a Member commented that the applicant 
was enquiring about the demolition for a garage and a two storey extension and it 
was for that reason the Council Officer came to view the property.  There was also no 
objection to the bar, however the bar and summer house had been included in one 
application.  Another Member commented that she was supportive of the 
conservation team and was annoyed regarding retrospective applications.  However 
wooden summer houses do not last that long and the hedge would grow taller and 
hide the summer house from street view. As such, it was not considered that the 
proposal would result in an adverse impact upon the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area. 
 
AGREED (with 10 votes For, 3 votes Against and 1 Abstention) that contrary to 

Officer recommendation full planning permission be approved. 
 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken.  
 

Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney Against 

L. Brazier For 

M. Brock For 

M. Brown For 

L. Dales For 

M. Dobson For 

L. Goff For 

R. Holloway For 

J. Lee Absent 

P. Rainbow For 

M. Skinner Abstention 

T. Smith For 

I. Walker Against 

K. Walker For 

Y. Woodhead Against 
 

 
 Agenda Page 5



101 KELHAM HALL LTD, KELHAM HALL, MAIN ROAD, KELHAM (19/01307/S73M) (MAJOR) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought to vary condition 2 attached to planning permission 
17/01021/FULM to amend the approved plans as it was the intension to alter the 
proposed scheme to incorporate additional hotel bedroom suites and other minor 
changes. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Agent. 
 
Members considered the application and felt that the hotel would be good for 
tourism and the local economy.  A Member commented that the increase in 
bedrooms from 70 may spoil this luxury hotel in agreement with the comments 
received by the Parish Council. 
 
AGREED (with 13 votes For and 1 vote Against) that planning permission be 

approved subject to the conditions and reasons contained within the 
report and the schedule of communication. 

 
102 MANOR FARM, MOOR LANE, EAST STOKE (1
[...]
y Internal Drainage Board had 
commented regarding the surface water run-off.  It was commented that when an 
accident occurred on the A1, the Great North Road was heavily congested.  The report 
also included out of date information as it incorrectly stated that North Muskham had 
a Post Office and shop.   The issue of flooding was raised as South Muskham had 
flooded in the past and whilst the dwellings may be built higher as the site was in 
flood zone 2, the impact of these properties made neighbouring properties more 
vulnerable. 
 

Members considered the application and commented on the poor visibility when 
exiting the site.  The hedgerow to the side of the properties and close proximity of the 
properties would make them very dark which Members considered harmful to health.  
The design of the two houses and the layout was not in keeping with the character of 
the area. 
 

AGREED (with 6 votes For, 5 votes Against and 3 Abstentions) that contrary to 
Officer recommendation planning permission be refused on the grounds 
of design, layout and proximity to neighbouring properties. 

 

In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney Against 

L. Brazier For 

M. Brock Abstention 

M. Brown For 

L. Dales Against 

M. Dobson For 

L. Goff For 

R. Holloway For 

J. Lee Absent 

P. Rainbow Abstention 

M. Skinner Abstention 

T. Smith Against 

I. Walker Against 

K. Walker Against 

Y. Woodhead For 
 

 
104 GARAGE UNITS OFF LANSBURY ROAD, BILSTHORPE (19/01526/FUL) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development following a site inspection, which sought full planning permission for 
the demolition of the existing garage court and development of one two bed dwelling. 
 
Councillor T Smith declared a personal interest in the item and left the meeting. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 7



Members considered the application and the local Ward Member commented that 
the Parish Council and residents of Lansbury Road were against this.  The removal of 
the garages would cause problems for parking on Lansbury Road as the driveways to 
some houses only accommodated one vehicle with the majority of properties having 
two vehicles.  The turning circle was important, unless you reversed down the road.  
Members felt that whilst a bungalow would be useful this was not the correct position 
for one bungalow which would create parking issues for the current residents due to 
the removal of twelve garages and a congested road. 
 
It was commented that the design of the proposal did not fit with the area being for a 
bungalow in the corner of the site and that the site should not have been considered 
for development as it is too constrained. 
 
Councillor L Goff was not present for entire item and did not take part in the vote. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that contrary to Officer recommendation planning 

permission be refused on the grounds of the design and layout of a 
constrained and tight site. 

 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken.  
 

Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney For 

L. Brazier For 

M. Brock For 

M. Brown For 

L. Dales For 

M. Dobson For 

L. Goff Did not take part in the vote 

R. Holloway For 

J. Lee For 

P. Rainbow For 

M. Skinner For 

T. Smith Not Present 

I. Walker For 

K. Walker For 

Y. Woodhead For 
 

 
105 HORSTEAD, STATION ROAD, BLEASBY (19/01288/FUL) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
dwelling and the construction of a new dwelling. 
 
Members considered the application and it was commented that this property had 
been run down for many years and the proposed works would be an improvement in 
appearance for neighbouring properties.  It
[...]
ALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED  that the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 12



118 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.18 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 13



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 5 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
19/01615/RMA 

Proposal:  
 
 

Reserved matters application for erection of 3 No. dwellings seeking 
approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (Outline 
Application 17/00383/OUT) 
 

Location: 
 

Brooklyn, Lower Kirklington Road, Southwell 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 

Mr Peter Burrows, Twyford Estates Ltd 
 
Mr Matt Hubbard, The Planning Hub 
 

Registered:  5th  September 2019                           Target Date: 31st October 2019 
 
Extension of time agreed until 6th November 2019 
 
Link to application:  https://publicaccess.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/advancedSearchResults.do?action=firstPage  
 

 
This application is before the Planning Committee for determination as Cllrs Malcolm Brock and 
Peter Harris have called this application before committee given previous Member involvement 
and the Town Council concerns which differ from the officer recommendation as well as the 
concern that the dwellings are still large.   
 
The Site 

 
The site comprises a modern chalet style bungalow (Brooklyn, the host property) set well back 
from Lower Kirklington Road and its extensive mature garden. The site is bound largely by mature 
hedgerows and there are a number of trees within the site, forming a wild orchard setting. The 
land rises gradually from the road and falls away again towards the south of the site.  
 
Vehicular access to Brooklyn is currently taken from the eastern side of t
[...]
 
 
The proposed development lies within a coal mining area. In the circumstances applicants should 
take account of any coal mining hazards to stability in their proposals. Developers must also seek 
permission from the Coal Authority before undertaking any operations that involve entry into any 
coal or mines of coal, including coal mine shafts and adits and the implementation of site 
investigations or other works. Property specific summary information on any past, current and 
proposed surface and underground coal mining activity to affect the development can be obtained 
from the Coal Authority. The Coal Authority Mining Reports Service can be contacted on Tel; 0845 
7626848 or at www.coal.gov.uk. 
 
05 
 
This application has been the subject of discussions during the application process to ensure that 
the proposal is acceptable. The District Planning Authority has accordingly worked positively and 
pro-actively, seeking solutions to problems arising in coming to its decision. This is fully in 
accordance with Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 (as amended). 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
Committee Report for application 17/00865/FULM. 
 
For further information, please contact Tim Dawson (ext. 5769). 
 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the Council’s 
website. 
 

Agenda Page 66

http://www.coal.gov.uk/


 

  
Lisa Hughes 

Business Manager – Planning Development 

Agenda Page 67



 

 
 

Agenda Page 68



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 5 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
19/00168/FUL 

Proposal:  
 
 

Householder application for erection of second storey extension 
providing two bedrooms above an existing ground floor footprint 

Location: 
 

Cobblers Cottage, Brickyard Lane, Farnsfield, Nottinghamshire, NG22 8JS 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 
 

Mrs Louise Smith 
 
Franklin Ellis Architects – Mr Matthew Branton 

Registered:  
 
 
 
Link to Applic
[...]
d it is the Council's view that CIL is not payable 
on the development hereby approved as the gross internal area of new build is less than 100 
square metres. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact Claire Turton on ext 5893. 
 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 
 

Agenda Page 81

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/


 

 

Agenda Page 82



 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 83



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 5 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Application No: 18/02279/OUTM (MAJOR) 

Proposal:  Selective demolition and redevelopment of parts of the existing Yorke 
Drive Estate and the erection of new mixed tenure housing, community 
and recreational facilities on the adjoining Lincoln Road Playing Field 
site, resulting in the development of up to 320 homes 
 

Location: 
 
Yorke Drive And Lincoln Road Playing Field, Lincoln Road, Newark On 
Trent 

 
Applicant: 
 
Agent: 

Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 
GL Hearn – Mr Ryan McTeggart 

 
Registered:  
 
 
Link to Application 
Documents: 
 

12 December 2018 Target Date: 13 March 2018 
Extension of time: TBC 
 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 
  

  

 
Introduction 
 
Members may recall that this application was heard by the Planning Committee in April this year. 
Members agreed with Officer recommendation that outline planning permission be granted 
subject to the following: 
 
(a) the conditions contained within the report; 
 
(b) the further bat emergence surveys as required by the submitted Ecology Reports being 
undertaken before the decision notice is issued, with delegated officer responsibility for 
consideration of the implications of the results, mitigating them appropriately and adding ecology 
related conditions should they be required; and 
 
(c) th
[...]
n 
therefore be removed from the recommendation.   
 
Conclusion 
 
It is considered that Counsel advice is clear in relation to the lawfulness of NSDC entering into a 
Planning Obligation with itself.  It is therefore recommended that condition 4 on the appended 
Committee report (Appendix 1) is omitted.  In addition, the noise mitigation at Daloon has been 
implemented.  
 
Lastly, Policy has not changed in the intervening period and no other matters are raised which are 
considered to warrant a decision different to that previously reached. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 85



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That outline planning permission is granted subject to:  
 
(a) the conditions set out within Appendix 1 with the omission of condition 4; and 
 
(b) the further bat emergence surveys as required by the submitted Ecology Reports being 

undertaken before the decision notice is issued, with delegated officer responsibility for 
consideration of the implications of the results, mitigating them appropriately and 
adding ecology related conditions should they be required.   

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact Helen Marriott on extension 5793 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 
 

Agenda Page 86



 

 

Agenda Page 87



 

APPENDIX 1 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 APRIL 2019 
 

Application No: 18/02279/OUTM (MAJOR) 

Proposal:  Selective demolition and redevelopment of parts of the existing Yorke 
Drive Estate and the erection of new mixed tenure housing, community 
and recreational facilities on the adjoining Lincoln Road Playing Field 
site, resulting in the development of up to 320 homes 
 

Location: 
Yorke Drive And Lincoln Road Playing Field, Lincoln Road, Newark On 
Trent 

Applicant: Newark & Sherwood District Council 

Registered:  
12 December 2018 Target Date: 13 March 2018 
 Extension of time: TBC 

 
This application is being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme 
of D
[...]
– permission 

29.01.1992 

 

01910774 Demolish 12 no. maisonettes and provide 12 no domestic houses – permission 

20.08.1991 

 

01880966 Erection of elderly person’s bungalows – permission 31.01.1989 

 

01880967 Erection of houses and elderly person’s bungalows – permission 31.01.1989 

 

01870970 Changing facilities, toilets, multi-purpose hall, kitchen and parking for 45 cars – 

permission 18.11.1987 

 

01840639 Erect portable sports changing unit – permission 07.08.1984 

Agenda Page 89



 

 

01830080 27 bungalows for the elderly, 1 wardens house, 1 day centre – permission 22.03.1983 

0182579 Residential development housing for older people – permission 08.09.1982 

 
The Proposal 
 
The application seeks outline planning permission with all matters reserved apart from access  for 
the selective demolition and redevelopment of parts of the existing Yorke Drive Estate and the 
erection of new mixed tenure housing, community and recreational facilities on the adjoining 
Lincoln Road Playing Field site, resulting in the development of up to 320 homes. 
 
Revised plans were received on 20.02.2019 to address concerns raised by Sport England and the 
Highways Authority. Two apartment blocks adjoining the north eastern edge have been removed 
from the scheme. This has increased the playing field area by 0.1 Ha and increased pitch run off 
areas/decreased potential use conflicts. As a consequence, the maximum number of dwellings 
proposed has reduced from 330 to 320 with a consequential amendment to the overall dwelling 
mix proposed. Parking provision in the illustrative masterplan has been rebalanced to show a 
greater proportion of off street parking bays to houses and the road as it passes around the north-
west corner of the playing field has been realigned. 
 
The submitted Design and Access Statement highlights a number of key issues which require 
addressing as part of the development including: 

- A poor and limited frontage onto Lincoln Road; 
-
[...]
mshire 
NG22 8BH 
 

Appeal against 
enforcement notice 

Appeal Allowed 19.09.2019 Enforcement Not applicable 

18/02219/FUL Land North Of Crossways 
Off Main Street 
Bathley 
Nottinghamshire 
 
 

Change of use of land to 
use as a residential 
caravan site for one Gypsy 
family with 2 No. caravans 
(including no more than 1 
No. static caravan/mobile 
home), laying out of 
hardstanding, 
construction of access and 
erection of ancillary utility 
building 

Appeal Allowed 08.10.2019 Delegated Not applicable 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case files. 
 
For further information please contact our Planning Development Business Unit on 01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the 
relevant application number. 

Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

A
genda P

age 179



PLANNING COMMITTEE –  5 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
 
This report follows on from the report that was presented to Members on 6th August 2019 which 
highlighted planning enforcement performance during the second quarter of 2019. This report 
relates to the quarter from 1st July to 30th September 2019 and provides an update on cases where 
formal action has been taken. It also includes cases which show how the breaches of planning 
control have been resolved through negotiation.  
 
This report presents a snap shot on the general volumes of cases received and dealt with as 
follows:  
 

 Schedule A outlines the enforcement activity during the quarter which captures the overall split 
to show of the cases investigated, how many are found to be a breach of planning or otherwise. 

 Schedule B (separate attachment) sets this (on a pro-rata basis) against the activity over 
previous quarters). Please note that cases closed exceed, on occasion, cases received as a case 
received in an earlier quarter may have been closed in a later quarter.  

 Schedule C details a summary of formal action t
[...]
46 

A
genda P

age 198



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 199

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019
	5 Brooklyn, Lower Kirklington Road, Southwell (19/01615/RMA)
	1. FINAL 19.01615.RMA - Brooklyn - Appendix 1

	6 Top Street, Rainworth (19/00584/FULM)
	7 Cobblers Cottage, Brickyard Lane, Farnsfield (19/00168/FUL)
	8 Yorke Drive and Lincoln Road Playing Field, Lincoln Road, Newark on Trent (18/02279/OUTM)
	4. FINAL 18-02279-OUTM Yorke Drive - Appendix 1
	4.FINAL 18-02279 - OUTM Yorke Drive - Appendix 2

	9 Appeals Lodged
	10 Appeals Determined
	11 Quarterly Enforcement Activity Update Report
	7. FINAL Enforcement Report - Schedule B

	13 Springfield Bungalow, Nottingham Road, Southwell - Legal Advice Regarding Planning Appeal



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 5 November 2019 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor M Brown, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, 
Councillor R Holloway, Councillor J Lee, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, 
Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith and Councillor K Walker 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Brazier (Committee Member), Councillor L Dales 
(Committee Member) and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead (Committee 
Member) 

 

119 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor M Skinner declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 8 – Yorke Drive 
and Lincoln Road Playing Field, Lincoln Road, Newark on Trent (18/02279/OUTM), as 
the item had been considered by Newark Town council, the Member confirmed that 
he would keep an open mind. 
 
Councillors J Lee and I Walker declared personal interests as they were Council’s 
appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 

120 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and live screening on social media was being broadcast. 
 

121 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
122 BROOKLYN, LOWER KIRKLINGTON ROAD, SOUTHWELL (19/01615/RMA) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought reserved matters approval for three dwellings on the site 
where outline planning permission had been granted upon appeal.  Matters to be 
considered were the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from Southwell Civic 
Society; and the Agent. 
 
 



Members considered the application and felt that the application was broadly 
acceptable, although the overall floor space had not been reduced much from 
800sqm to 755sqm.  They were content with the design and appearance, but felt that 
the properties were large and intrusive and were a mass on the urban edge with a loss 
of environmental amenity. The Civic Society’s concerns regarding ecology 
considerations were noted.  It was also noted that the issue of flooding was a zone 1 
site which was not considered high risk of surface water flooding. 
 
However Members recognised a compromise needed to be found in line with the 
Inspector’s report.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that reserved matters be approved subject to the 

conditions contained within the report. 
 

123 TOP STREET, RAINWORTH (19/00584/FULM) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for fifty two dwellings and 
associated infrastructure which was a resubmission of 17/00865/FULM. 
 
Members considered the application and it was commented that the additional fifty-
two houses would put a strain on local services including GP’s and primary school 
places, would impact on local residents and the local community and the proposed 
access road onto the site was tight.  Other Members commented that they could see 
the need for affordable houses but raised concern that funding would not be 
submitted for extra primary school places.  It was commented that the design was 
good and improved the village but rejected the scheme on 100% affordable houses 
due to not enough primary school places in that area and there should be a mix of 
houses to secure Section 106 funding.  Members debated whether they should trade 
the education contribution of £131k for affordable housing.  
 
A vote was taken to refuse the application on the grounds of lack of contribution on 
primary school education and health care, which was lost with 4 votes For, 6 votes 
Against and 1 Abstention. 
 
A vote was taken to defer the application to negotiate a scheme with a mix of 
affordable and market housing if viable with the applicant, which was lost with 5 
votes For, 5 votes Against and 1 Abstention. 
 
AGREED (with 5 votes For, 5 votes Against, 1 Abstention, the Chairman using his 

casting vote For the application) that full planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions contained within the report. 

 
124 COBBLERS COTTAGE, BRICKYARD LANE, FARNSFIELD (19/00168/FUL) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought planning permission for the erection of a second storey 
extension providing two bedrooms above an existing ground floor footprint. 
 
 



Councillor B Laughton, local Ward Member Farnsfield, spoke against the application 
and felt that there was minimal change to the original application.  The Committee 
was informed that Farnsfield Parish Council had objected to the application on the 
grounds of impact on neighbouring properties due to sunlight and amenity.  
 
Members considered the application and felt that the proposal would have a massive 
impact on the local area and should be refused on the grounds of scale and design of 
the extension being inappropriate to non-designated heritage asset and to its setting. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that contrary to Officer recommendation planning 

permission be refused on the grounds of scale and design of the extension 
being inappropriate to non-designated heritage asset and to its setting. 

 
In accordance with paragraph 12.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken.  
 

Councillor  Vote 

R. Blaney For 

L. Brazier Absent 

M. Brock For 

M. Brown For 

L. Dales Absent 

M. Dobson For 

L. Goff Absent 

R. Holloway For 

J. Lee For 

P. Rainbow For 

M. Skinner For 

T. Smith For 

I. Walker For 

K. Walker For 

Y. Woodhead Absent 
 

125 YORKE DRIVE AND LINCOLN ROAD PLAYING FIELD, LINCOLN ROAD, NEWARK ON 
TRENT (18/02279/OUTM) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought selective demolition and redevelopment of parts of the 
existing Yorke Drive Estate and the erection of new mixed tenure housing, community 
and recreational facilities on the adjoining Lincoln Road Playing Field site, resulting in 
the development of up to three hundred and twenty homes. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Planning Case 
Officer. 
 
Members considered the application and felt that the application was acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that outline planning permission be granted subject to: 
 
 



(a) amendment to Condition 1 in relation to timescales for the 
commencement of development/subsequent reserved matters 
application;  

 
(b) amendment to Condition 4 omitting requirement for affordable 

housing;  
 
(c) an additional condition 28 requiring ecology mitigation; and 
 
(d) an additional condition 29 requiring the submission of an up to date 

noise survey at each subsequent reserved matters phase adjacent to 
Brunel Business Park. 

 
126 APPEALS LODGED 

 
 AGREED  that the report be noted.  

 
127 APPEALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED  that the report be noted.  

 
128 QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development which presented the planning enforcement performance during the 
second quarter of 2019 from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019 and provided an 
update on cases where formal action had been taken.  The report also included cases 
which showed how the breaches of planning control had been resolved through 
negotiation. 
 
It was also reported that Enforcement Ref: 18/00034/ENF and Enforcement Ref: 
19/00194/ENF had both gone to appeal. 
 

129 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

130 SPRINGFIELD BUNGALOW, NOTTINGHAM ROAD, SOUTHWELL - LEGAL ADVICE 
REGARDING PLANNING APPEAL 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for applications 19/00779/FULM – 
Application for variation of condition 11 of planning permission 15/01295/FULM to 
allow the new access junction to be constructed wholly within highway land or that 
owned by the applicant; and 19/00689/FUL – Application for variation of conditions 
02,03, 04 and 05 of planning permission 16/01369/FUL to allow the new access 
junction to be constructed wholly within highway land or that owned by the applicant 
(Retrospective). 
 



(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972.) 
 

 
Meeting closed at 5.12 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


